of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962, within 6 weeks from the 7th June 1971, make application for the purpose to the High Court.

Dated this 1st day of June 1971.

C. W. Smith, Clerk and Chief Executive.

County Hall, Ipswich, IP4 2JS. (406)

## EAST SUFFOLK COUNTY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1968, SECTION 94

East Suffolk County Council, Bungay, Footpath No. 2 (Part) Public Path Diversion Order 1971

Notice is hereby given that on 28th May 1971, the East Suffolk Country Council confirmed the above-

named Order.

named Order.

The effect of the Order as confirmed is to divert the public right of way Bungay Footpath No. 2 from a point at its junction with Webster Street in a north-westerly and south-westerly direction for a total distance of approximately 123 lin. yards to a line from Webster Street along the service road in a north-westerly direction for a distance of 33 lineal yards to rejoin Bungay Footpath No. 2.

A copy of the confirmed Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at the County Hall, Ipswich, and at the Bungay Urban District Council Offices, Earsham Street, Bungay, and may be inspected free of charge during normal office hours.

This Order becomes operative from the 7th June 1971, but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires

1971, but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act 1968, or on the ground that any requirements of that Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the confirmation of the Order, he may under section 178 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962, within 6 weeks from the 7th June 1971, make application for the purpose to the High Court.

Dated this 1st day of June 1971.

C. W. Smith, Clerk and Chief Executive.

County Hall, Ipswich, IP4 2JS.

(409)

# EAST SUFFOLK COUNTY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER Town and Country Planning Act 1968, Section 94

East Suffolk County Council, Mendlesham Footpath No. 48 (Part) Public Path Diversion Order 1971

Notice is hereby given that on 28th May 1971, the East Suffolk County Council confirmed the abovenamed Order.

The effect of the Order as confirmed is to divert the The effect of the Order as confirmed is to divert the public right of way, Mendlesham Footpath No. 48, over O.S. 519 from a point on the north side of the unclassified Middlewood Green road opposite Cakes Farm in a north-easterly direction for a distance of 60 kin. yards to a line following the paved path along the western boundary of the Council houses in a northerly direction for a distance of 43 lin. yards to join Mendlesham Footpath No. 48.

A copy of the confirmed Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at the County Hall, Ipswich, and may be inspected free of charge between the hours of 8.45 a.m. and 5.30 p.m. on Monday

the hours of 8.45 a.m. and 5.30 p.m. on Monday to Friday inclusive.

This Order becomes operative from the 7th June 1971, but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act 1968, or on the ground that any requirements of that Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the confirmation of the Order, he may under section 178 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962, within 6 weeks from the 7th June 1971, make application for the purpose to the High Court.

Dated this 1st day of June 1971.

C. W. Smith, Clerk and Chief Executive.

County Hall, Ipswich, IP4 2JS.

(404)

#### EAST SUFFOLK COUNTY COUNCIL

Notice of Confirmation of Public Path Order

Town and Country Planning Act 1968, Section 94

East Suffolk County Council, Little Stonham Foot-path No. 11 (Part) Public Path Diversion Order 1970

Notice is hereby given that on 28th May 1971, the East Suffolk County Council confirmed the abovenamed Order.

The effect of the Order as confirmed is to divert the public right of way Little Stonham Footpath No. 11 from a point at its junction with the footbridge in Ordnance Survey Field No. 107 in a southwesterly direction for a distance of 82 lin. yards to a line which were in a generally southerly direction for line which runs in a generally southerly direction for a distance of 58 lin. yards to a point where it joins Church Lane (U.4601).

A copy of the confirmed Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at the County Hall, Ipswich, and may be inspected free of charge between the hours of 8.45 a.m. and 5.30 p.m. on Monday to Friday inclusive.

This Order becomes operative from the 7th June 1971, but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act 1968, or on the ground that any requirements of that Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the confirmation of the Order, he may under section 178 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962, within 6 weeks from the 7th June 1971, make application for the purpose to the High Count.

Dated this 1st day of June 1971.

C. W. Smith, Clerk and Chief Executive.

County Hall, Ipswich, IP4 2JS.

(405)

## NATIONAL COAL BOARD

### OPENCAST COAL ACT, 1958

The Radcliffe Site

Notice is hereby given that the Secretary of State for Trade and Industry, in exercise of the power conferred upon him by section 1 of the Opencast Coal Act, 1958, granted on the 27th day, of May 1971 to the National Coal Board an authorisation entitled "The Radoliffe Authorisation 1971" to work coal by opencast operations or cause or permit coal to be openoast operations or cause or permit coal to be worked by opencast operations.

The land comprised in the authorisation is described in the Schedule hereto.

A copy of the authorisation and of the map referred North Opencast Coal Site, Druridge Bay, Widdrington, Morpeth, Northumberland, between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays, public holidays excepted.

The authorisation becomes operative on the date on which this notice is first published in a local newspaper, or the date on which it is first published in the London Gazette, whichever is the later date, but if any person aggrieved by the authorisation desires to question the validity thereof, or of any provision contained therein, on the ground that the authorisation is not empowered to be granted under the above mentioned Act or desires to question the the above-mentioned Act, or desires to question the validity thereof on the ground that any requirement of that Act or of any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the authorisation, he may within 6 weeks from the date on which the authorisation becomes operative make application to the High Court under paragraph 15 of the First Schedule to the Acquisition of Land (Authorisation Procedure) Act, 1946, as applied by paragraph 9 of the First Schedule to the Opencast Coal Ăct, 1958.

M. B. Gill, Duly authorised in that behalf by the National Coal Board.

Dated the 1st day of June 1971.